
 2016 Bowls Program

Day Date Zone Event RNSWBA Event Bowls Aus. Event Other Events

Fri Jan 1 New Year's Day

Thu Jan 7 NSW U/18 Camp - Taren Pt.

Fri Jan 8 NSW U/18 Camp - Taren Pt.

Sat Jan 9 NSW U/18 Camp - Taren Pt.

Wed Jan 13 Pennant Entries Close

Wed Jan 20 Keno Blues v Vic (TBC)

Thu Jan 21 Keno Blues v Vic (TBC)

Tue Jan 26 Australia Day

Fri Jan 29 State/Zone Fours Entries Close

Wed Feb 3 State/Zone 4's Draw Published

Sat Feb 13 State/Zone Fours

Sun Feb 14 State/Zone Fours

Tue Feb 16 Keno Blues v QLD (TBA)

Wed Feb 17 Keno Blues v QLD (TBA)

Fri Feb 19 Pennant Nominations due -Bowls NSW

Sat Feb 20 State/Zone Fours - Final

Sun Feb 21 State/Zone Fours - Lay Day

Tue Feb 23 Pennant Proc. Meeting

Wed Feb 24 NSW Player Awards Night

Wed Mar 2 Trans Tasman (Papanui)

Thu Mar 3 Trans Tasman (Papanui)

Fri Mar 4 Trans Tasman (Papanui)

Sun Mar 6 6 Nations (Christchurch)

Mon Mar 7 6 Nations (Christchurch)

Tue Mar 8 6 Nations (Christchurch)

Wed Mar 9 6 Nations (Christchurch)

Thu Mar 10 6 Nations (Christchurch)

Fri Mar 11 6 Nations (Christchurch)

Sat Mar 12 State Pennants - Rd.1

Sun Mar 13 Jnr Metro Shield (TBC)

Tue Mar 15 World Cup (Warilla)

Wed Mar 16 World Cup (Warilla)

Thu Mar 17 Zone Snrs v Zone 9 (Z9) World Cup (Warilla)

Fri Mar 18 World Cup (Warilla)

Sat Mar 19 State Pennants - Rd.2 World Cup (Warilla)

Sun Mar 20 World Cup (Warilla)

Mon Mar 21 World Cup (Warilla)

Tue Mar 22 World Cup (Warilla)

Wed Mar 23 World Cup (Warilla)

Fri Mar 25 Zone Jnr Champs Entries Close Good Friday 

Sun Mar 27 Easter Sunday 

Mon Mar 28 Easter Monday

Tue Mar 29 Zone Jnr Draw Published Keno Blues v WA (TBA)

Wed Mar 30 Veterans Entries Close Keno Blues v WA (TBA)

Thu Mar 31 Aus. Sides Champs (ACT)
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Day Date Zone Event RNSWBA Event Bowls Aus. Event Other Events

Fri Apr 1 Aus. Sides Champs (ACT) Seniors Week

Sat Apr 2 State Pennants - Rd.3 Aus. Sides Champs (ACT) Seniors Week

Sun Apr 3 Aus. Sides Champs (ACT) Daylight Savings ends

Mon Apr 4 Seniors Week

Tue Apr 5 Vets/Super Vets Day Seniors Week

Wed Apr 6 Seniors Week

Thu Apr 7 Zone Snrs v Zone 9 (Z10) Seniors Week

Fri Apr 8 Seniors Week

Sat Apr 9 State Pennants - rd.4 Jnr World Champs (Brdbeach) School Holidays

Sun Apr 10 Jnr World Champs (Brdbeach) School Holidays

Mon Apr 11 Jnr World Champs (Brdbeach) School Holidays

Tue Apr 12 Jnr World Champs (Brdbeach) School Holidays

Wed Apr 13 Snr Interzone Noms close Jnr World Champs (Brdbeach) School Holidays

Thu Apr 14 Zone Snrs v Zone 15 (Z10) Jnr World Champs (Brdbeach) School Holidays

Fri Apr 15 Zone Jnr Champs - Fours Jnr World Champs (Brdbeach) School Holidays

Sat Apr 16 State Pennants - Rd.5 School Holidays

Sun Apr 17 School Holidays

Mon Apr 18 School Holidays

Tue Apr 19 Zone Jnr Champs - Pairs School Holidays

Wed Apr 20 Zone Jnr Champs - Pairs School Holidays

Thu Apr 21 Zone Jnr Champs - Singles Zone Snr v Zone 5 (Z10) School Holidays

Fri Apr 22 Zone Jnr Champs - Singles School Holidays

Sat Apr 23 State Pennants - Lay-Day School Holidays

Sun Apr 24 School Holidays

Mon Apr 25 Anzac Day

Sat Apr 30 State Pennants- Rd.6

Sat May 7 State Pennants- Rd.7

Sun May 8 Mothers' Day

Sat May 14 State Pennants- Rd.8

Tue May 17 Senior Inter-Zone (Cabramatta)

Wed May 18 Senior Inter-Zone (Cabra)

Thu May 19 Senior Inter-Zone (Cabra)

Sat May 21 State Pennants - Rd.9

Sun May 22 NSW v ACT U/18 (NSW)

Mon May 23 NSW v ACT U/18 (NSW)

Sat May 28 State Pennants - Rd.10

Sun May 29 State Pennants - Lay-Day

Mon May 30 Aus. Indoor Qual. (NSW)

Tue May 31 Aus. Indoor Qual. (NSW)

Wed Jun 1 Jnr Champs noms close Aus. Indoor Qual. (NSW)

Thu Jun 2 Aus. Indoor Qual. (NSW)

Sat Jun 4 State Pennants - Zone Finals

Sun Jun 5 State Pennants - Zone Finals

Fri Jun 10 Zone Pairs entries close

Sat Jun 11 Aus. Open (Broadbeach)

Sun Jun 12 Aus. Open (Broadbeach)

Mon Jun 13 Aus. Open (Broadbeach) Queen's Birthday 

Tue Jun 14 Aus. Open (Broadbeach)

Wed Jun 15 Zone Pairs draw published Aus. Open (Broadbeach)

Thu Jun 16 Aus. Open (Broadbeach)

Fri Jun 17 Aus. Open (Broadbeach)

Sat Jun 18 Aus. Open (Broadbeach)

Sun Jun 19 Aus. Open (Broadbeach)

Mon Jun 20 Aus. Open (Broadbeach)

Tue Jun 21 Aus. Open (Broadbeach)

Wed Jun 22 Aus. Open (Broadbeach)

Thu Jun 23 Aus. Open (Broadbeach)

Fri Jun 24 Mid-Week 5-a-side Entries Close

Sat Jun 25 State Pennants Lay-day

Sun Jun 26 Zone 10 v Zone 15 (Z15) State Pennants Lay-day

Tue Jun 28 State Pennant Noms Close
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Fri Jul 1 Zone Singles Entries Close

Sat Jul 2 State/Sen/Res Pairs State Pennants - Lay Day School Holidays

Sun Jul 3 State/Sen/Res Pairs School Holidays

Mon Jul 4 NSW v QLD U/18 (TBA) School Holidays

Tue Jul 5 Zone Singles Draws Pub. NSW v QLD U/18 (TBA) School Holidays

Wed Jul 6 NSW v QLD U/18 (TBA) School Holidays

Thu Jul 7 NSW U/18 Carnival School Holidays

Fri Jul 8 Z10 v Z12 (St Johns Park) NSW U/18 Carnival School Holidays

Sat Jul 9 State/Sen/Res Pairs Finals NSW U/18 Carnival School Holidays

Sun Jul 10 State/Sen/Res Pairs Lay-Day NSW U/18 Carnival School Holidays

Mon Jul 11 NSW Jnr. Champs (Warilla) School Holidays

Tue Jul 12 NSW Jnr. Champs (Warilla) School Holidays

Wed Jul 13 Mid-Week 5-a-side Draws NSW Jnr. Champs (Warilla) School Holidays

Thu Jul 14 NSW Jnr. Champs (Warilla) School Holidays

Fri Jul 15 NSW Jnr. Champs (Warilla) School Holidays

Sat Jul 16 NSW Jnr. Champs (Warilla) School Holidays

Sun Jul 17 Alan Buckley Shield (Z10) School Holidays

Tue Jul 19 Jnr Inter-Zone noms close

Fri Jul 22 Zone/State Triples entries Close

Sat Jul 23 State/Sen/Pres Singles

Sun Jul 24 State/Sen/Pres Singles

Mon Jul 25 Legends v Turfcraftsmen

Tue Jul 26 Zone/State Triples draws published

Sat Jul 30 State Pennant Finals

Sun Jul 31 State Pennant Finals

Mon Aug 1 State Pennant Finals

Wed Aug 3 Mid-Week 5-a-side rd.1

Sat Aug 6 State/Sen/Pres Singles Finals

Sun Aug 7 State/Sen/Pres Singles Finals Zone 10 v Zone 5 (Z10)

Tue Aug 9 Inter-Zone noms Close

Wed Aug 10 Mid-Week 5-a-side rd.2

Fri Aug 12 CoCC Entries Close

Sat Aug 13 Zone/State Triples - Sectional

Sun Aug 14 Zone/State Triples - Sectional

Tue Aug 16 CoCC Draws Published

Wed Aug 17 Mid-Week 5-a-side rd.3

Sat Aug 20 Zone State/Triples - Finals NSW Jnr 7-a-side (TBA)

Sun Aug 21 Zone Champs - Lay-Day NSW Jnr 7-a-side (TBA)

Mon Aug 22 Aus. Indoor Singles

Tue Aug 23 Aus. Indoor Singles

Wed Aug 24 Mid-Week 5-a-side rd.4 Aus. Indoor Singles

Thu Aug 25 Aus. Indoor Singles

Sat Aug 27 CoCC - Singles or Pairs Rookies Singles - Zone Qual.

Sun Aug 28 CoCC - Singles or Pairs Rookies Singles - Zone Qual.

Wed Aug 31 Mid-Week 5-a-side rd.5

Sat Sep 3 Zone Champs- Lay-Day

Sun Sep 4 Zone U25 v Z5 (Z5) Fathers Day

Mon Sep 5 State Champ. noms Close

Tue Sep 6 NSW CHS series (Port)

Wed Sep 7 Mid-Week 5-a-side Rd.6 NSW CHS series (Port)

Thu Sep 8 NSW CHS series (Port)

Sat Sep 10 Interzone Champs. (Tuncurry)

Sun Sep 11 Interzone Champs. (Tuncurry)

Mon Sep 12 Interzone Champs. (Tuncurry)

Wed Sep 14 Mid-Week 5-a-side Rd.7

Sat Sep 17 CoCC Pairs or Singles Rookies Pairs - Zone Qual.

Sun Sep 18 CoCC Pairs or Singles Rookies Pairs - Zone Qual.

Wed Sep 21 Mid-Week 5-a-Side Finals

Sat Sep 24 NSW Rookies/CoCC - Lay DayClub Challenge - Rd.1 School Holidays

Sun Sep 25 NSW Rookies/CoCC- Lay Day School Holidays

Mon Sep 26 NSW Rookies noms Close Aus. Jnr Champs. (SA) School Holidays

Tue Sep 27 Aus. Jnr Champs. (SA) School Holidays

Wed Sep 28 Mid-Week 5-a-side - Lay Day Aus. Jnr Champs. (SA) School Holidays

Thu Sep 29 School Holidays

Fri Sep 30 School Holidays
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Sat Oct 1 School Holidays

Sun Oct 2 Daylight Savings begins

Mon Oct 3 Labour Day

Tue Oct 4 School Holidays

Wed Oct 5 CoCC noms Close National CoCC (VIc) School Holidays

Thu Oct 6 National CoCC (VIc) School Holidays

Fri Oct 7 National CoCC (VIc) School Holidays

Sat Oct 8 Club Challenge Rd. 2/State Champs. (TBA) School Holidays

Sun Oct 9 School Holidays

Wed Oct 12 Aus. Snr Sides Champs (TAS)

Thu Oct 13 Aus. Snr Sides Champs (TAS)

Fri Oct 14 Aus. Snr Sides Champs (TAS)

Sat Oct 15 Club Challenge Rd.3/State Champs. Aus. Snr Sides Champs (TAS)

Sun Oct 16 State Champs. (Ettalong)

Mon Oct 17 State Champs. (Ettalong)

Tue Oct 18 State Champs. (Ettalong)

Wed Oct 19 State Champs. (Ettalong)

Thu Oct 20 State Champs. (Ettalong)

Fri Oct 21 State Champs. (Ettalong)

Sat Oct 22 Club Challenge Rd.4/Rookies State Finals

Sun Oct 23 Rookies State Finals

Sat Oct 29 Club Challenge - Rd.5

Sat Nov 5 Club Chall. Rd 6/City v Country (TBA)

Sun Nov 6 City v Country (TBA)

Tue Nov 8 Aus. Premier league

Wed Nov 9 Aus. Premier league

Thu Nov 10 Aus. Premier league

Fri Nov 11 Aus. Premier league

Sat Nov 12 Jnr City v Country

Sun Nov 13 Jnr City v Country

Mon Nov 14 World CoCC (Helensvale)

Tue Nov 15 World CoCC (Helensvale)

Wed Nov 16 World CoCC (Helensvale)

Thu Nov 17 World CoCC (Helensvale)

Fri Nov 18 World CoCC (Helensvale)

Sat Nov 19 Club Chal. Region Finals World CoCC (Helensvale)

Sun Nov 20 Club Chal. Region Finals World CoCC (Helensvale)

Mon Nov 21 CoCC Finals

Tue Nov 22 CoCC Finals

Wed Nov 23 CoCC Finals

Thu Nov 24 CoCC Finals

Sat Nov 26 Club Chal. Region Finals

Sun Nov 27 Club Chal. Region Finals

Tue Nov 29 World Champs. (NZ)

Wed Nov 30 World Champs. (NZ)

Thu Dec 1 World Champs. (NZ)

Fri Dec 2 World Champs. (NZ)

Sat Dec 3 World Champs. (NZ)

Sun Dec 4 World Champs. (NZ)

Mon Dec 5 World Champs. (NZ)

Tue Dec 6 World Champs. (NZ)

Wed Dec 7 World Champs. (NZ)

Thu Dec 8 World Champs. (NZ)

Fri Dec 9 World Champs. (NZ)

Sat Dec 10 Club Challenge Finals World Champs. (NZ)

Sun Dec 11 Club Challenge Finals World Champs. (NZ)

Zone Championship Lay-Days: Aside from lay-days nominated in 2016 Season Program, the following dates will be used as lay-days 

should persistent adverse weather prevent the play of Zone Championships as scheduled:

Zone 4's - Feb 27th & 28th; Zone Pairs - Jul 16th & 17th; Zone Triples, Singles & CoCC - Aug 21st, Sep 3rd, 24th & 25th.

Notes:

State Pennant matches not commenced or not complete will be rescheduled to be played as per the following:

Rounds 1 thru 4 & 7 thru 9 - to be played on the Sunday following the next scheduled round.

Round 5 - To be played on Saturday April 23rd.

Round 6 - To be played Sunday May 15th (unless rd .7 is not complete, in which case date TBA by Zone Match Committee)

Round 10 - To be played Sunday May 29th (unless rd. 9 is not complete, in which case date TBA by Zone Match Committee)
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